

GAZETTE

# E X T R A O R D I N A R Y PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 417

Imphal, Thursday, December 29, 2022

(Pausa 8, 1944)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : LAW & LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Imphal, December 26, 2022

No. 2/3/2022-Leg/L : The following Act of the Legislature, Manipur which received assent of the President of India on 13-12-2022 is hereby published in the Official Gazette:

**The Code of Criminal Procedure (Manipur Third Amendment) Act, 2022** (MANIPUR ACT NO. 12 OF 2022)

#### An

#### Act

further to amend the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974) in its application to the State of Manipur.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of Manipur in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

**1.** (1) This Act may be called the Code of Criminal Procedure (Manipur Third Amendment) Act, 2022.

(2) It extends to the whole of the State of Manipur.

(3) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

**2**. In section 20 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974), after sub-section (5), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely,-

"(6) Notwithstanding anything contained in the above provisions, the State Government may, by general or special order, confer powers of District Magistrate or Additional District Magistrate or Sub-Divisional Magistrate or Executive Magistrate to Deputy Commissioner or Additional Deputy Commissioner or Sub-Divisional Officer or Assistant Commissioner to Deputy Commissioner or Sub-Deputy Collector on ex-officio basis.".

> NUNGSHITOMBI ATHOKPAM, Commissioner (Law), Government of Manipur.

Printed at the Directorate of Printing & Stationery, Government of Manipur/250-C/29-12-2022.

Short title, extent and commencement.

Amendment of section 20.